       EDI IMPLEMENTATION GUIDE
VALUE ADDED NETWORK: IGN/Advantis
INTERCHANGE ID #: 2816465200
INTERCHANGE ID QUAL: 12
ACCT ID: T767
USER ID: T767A
VALUE ADDED NETWORK: GEIS
INTERCHANGE ID #: 7134925200

N403 116 ID Postal Code 3 15
N404 26 ID Country Code 2 3
ITD01 336 ID Terms Type Code 01, 04, 12, 14, or 23 2 2
ITD02 333 ID Terms Basis Date Code 1, 3, or 5 1 2
ITD03 338 R Terms Discount Percent 1 6
ITD04 370 DT Terms Discount Due Date 8 8
ITD05 351 N0 Terms Discount Days Due 1 3
ITD06 446 DT Terms Net Due Date 8 8
ITD07 386 N0 Terms Net Days 1 3
ITD08 362 N2 Terms Discount Amount 1 10
ITD09 388 DT Terms Deferred Due Date 8 8
ITD10 389 N2 Deferred Amount Due 1 10
ITD11 342 R Percent of Invoice Payable 1 5
ITD12 352 AN Description 1 80
IT102 358 R Quantity Invoiced 1 10
IT103 355 ID Unit or Basis for Measurement 2 2
IT104 212 R Unit Price 1 17
IT106 235 ID Product/Service ID Qualifier UP 2 2
IT107 234 AN Product/Service ID 1 48
*SAC01 248 ID Allowance or Charge Indicator 1 1
 SAC02 1300 ID Allowance or Charge Code 4 4
 SAC05 610 N2 Amount 1 15
 SAC12 331 ID Method of Handling Code 2 2
 SAC15 352 AN Description 1 80
TDS01 610 N2 Total Amount Before Discount 1 15
TDS02 610 N2 Amount Subject to Terms 1 15
TDS03 610 N2 Total Amount Less Discount 1 15
TDS04 610 N2 Discount Amount 1 15
**SAC01 248 ID Allowance or Charge Indicator 1 1
  SAC02 1300 ID Allowance or Charge Code 4 4
  SAC05 610 N2 Amount 1 15
  SAC12 331 ID Method of Handling Code 2 2
  SAC15 352 AN Description 1 80
CTT01 354 N0 Number of Line Items 1 6
SE01 96 N0 Number of Included Segments 1 10
SE02 329 AN Transaction Set Control No. 4 9
* Include in detail area if special charge/allowance applies to one line item only.
** Include in summary area if special charge/allowance applies to entire transaction set.
Terms of Sale/Deferred Terms of Sale:
  If ITD01 is "14" then ITD02 through ITD11 are not required;  the vendor's default terms will be used.
  If ITD03 is present, then either ITD04 or ITD05 is required.
  If ITD08 is present, then either ITD04 or ITD05 is required.
  If ITD09 is present, then either ITD10 or ITD11 is required.
  If ITD01 is "04" then ITD07 or ITD09 is required and either ITD10 or ITD11 is required.  Use one ITD
         segment for each installment.
  If ITD01 is "05" then ITD06 or ITD07 is required.
ACADEMY SPORTS & OUTDOORS
SAMPLE 810 TRANSACTION SET
ASC X12 Version Release:   4010
ST*810*000000050
BIG*19991018*980563*19990901*12345HAY
N1*ST**92*004
N1*RE*CJR APPAREL*91
N3*P.O. BOX 55552
N4*ANYTOWN*TX*77005*US
ITD*01*3*2**10**30*869.5****2% 10 NET 30
IT1**1000*EA*17.99**UP*666003621880
IT1**500*EA*17.99**UP*666003621897
IT1**500*EA*17.99**UP*666003621903
IT1**500*EA*17.99**UP*666003621910
SAC*A*C000***2000*******02***DEFECTIVE ALLOWANCE
TDS*43475*43475*42605.5*869.5
SAC*C*D240***500*******02***FREIGHT
CTT*4
SE*14*000000050
ACADEMY SPORTS & OUTDOORS
TRANSACTION SET: 856 ADVANCED SHIP NOTICE
ASC X12 Version Release: 4010
SEGMENT ELEMENT ELEMENT FIXED ELEMENT
& ELEMENT ID TYPE ELEMENT NAME CODE VALUE MIN MAX
ST01 143 ID Transaction Set ID Code 856 3 3
ST02 329 AN Transaction Set Control No. 4 9
BSN01 353 ID Transaction Set Purpose Code 00 2 2